
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 18 May 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk 
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 9 May 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southawrk.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 18 May 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LEADBELLY'S BAR & KITCHEN, UNIT C, 
MONTREAL HOUSE, SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7AQ

1 - 41

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT 8, 133 COPELAND ROAD, SE15 3SN 42 - 87

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 9 May 2017



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Leadbelly’s Bar & 
Kitchen, Unit C, Montreal House, Surrey 
Quays Road, London SE16 7AQ

Ward(s) or groups affected: Rotherhithe 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Paul 
Graham to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as: Leadbelly’s Bar & Kitchen, Unit C, Montreal 
House, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 7AQ.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Leadbelly’s Bar & 
Kitchen, Unit C, Montreal House, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 7AQ, 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable 
activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation 
application is subject to representations submitted by responsible 
authorities and / or other persons and is therefore referred to the sub-
committee for determination. 

 Paragraphs 9 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application 
under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is 
attached as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached as Appendix F.

 Paragraphs 15 to 23 of this report deal with the representations submitted 
in respect of the application. Copies of the representations and related 
correspondence are attached in Appendices C and D.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act 
provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

1
Agenda Item 5



 

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions und
[...]
rds to the sale of alcohol align with what is 
recommended in this council’s statement of licencing policy. The representation 
requests that a condition be imposed requiring that the sale of alcohol at the 
premises is ancillary to a meal. 

N.B. This council’s statement of licencing policy does not provide recommended 
hours in respect of licensable activities; it provides recommended hours in 
regards to closing times. The recommended closing times in the statement of 
licencing policy for restaurants and cafes in Canada Water major town centre 
area are Friday to Saturday 01:00 and Sunday to  Thursday 00:00 (midnight) 
and for public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments they are 
Friday to Saturday 00:00 hours and Sunday to Thursday 23:00.

3



 

17. The representation from the Metropolitan Police Service contends that the 
applicant has offered little in the way of additional control measures to counter 
the possible impact that the proposed extension of operating hours would have 
on the licensing objectives. The Metropolitan Police Service have not proposed 
any conditions and recommends that the application is refused.

18. The environmental protection team’s representation was submitted in respect of 
the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. The representation stated 
various proposed additional licence conditions. The applicant accepted the 
proposed conditions and the environmental protection team withdrew their 
representation.

19. Copies of the representations submitted by responsible authorities are attached 
as Appendix C

20. N.B. Please note that the representations from both the director of public health 
and the Metropolitan Police Service refer to the premises as Tasti. This is the 
premises name that the premises at Unit C, Montreal House, Surrey Quays 
Road, SE16 7AQ previously operated under. It can be confirmed that the 
premises at Unit C, Montreal House, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 7AQ 
now operates under the name Leadbelly’s Bar & Kitchen and that the director of 
public health and the Metropolitan Police Service’s representations refer to the 
same premises.

Representations from other persons 

21. Representations have been submitted two local ward councillors and one local 
resident. 

22. The ward councillors both note that the premises are underneath a residential 
building and state that the proposed extension of operating hours would 
increase the possibility of noise nuisance and disturbance and are not suitable 
for a predominantly residential area. The representations request that the 
application is refused. 

23. The local resident’s representation objects to the application. The 
representation is concerned by the noise and nuisance implications of the 
proposed extension of operating hours. The representation also contends that 
the proposed extension of operating hours could affect local residents’ ability to 
enjoy their homes and also present concerns in respect of anti-social behaviour. 

24. Copies of the representations submitted by other persons are attached as 
Appendix D.

Conciliation

25. The applicant was sent copies of the representations and was advised to 
contact the responsible authorities and local ward councillors directly to facilitate 
conciliation of their representations. The applicant was also advised that they 
could reply to the local resident’s representation via the licensing unit. Following 
communication between the applicant and the environmental protection Team 
the environmental protection team withdrew their representation. At this time all 
other representations remain outstanding and must be considered by the 

4



 

licensing sub-committee. The licensing sub-committee will be informed of any 
further conciliation at the hearing to determine the application.

Operating history 

26. The current premises licence in respect of the premises was issued in 27 
September 2016.

27. On 23 February 2017 Paul Graham applied 
[...]
 of the public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area 
concerned.

57. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, 
Members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

58. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty 
under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do 
all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

59. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by 
the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

60. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and 
carefully understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  
Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

61. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process 
over and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

10



 

APPENDICES

 Name  T
[...]
we had to raise complaints with the onsite porter on our behalf.

In summary, we do not feel that a variance is required as the applicant can trade until 22.30 pm. To 
this end, we wish to implore the licensing committee to take into consideration the views of the 
local residential tenants and rate payers to avoid having our rights infringed upon in any way. Given 
that the commercial space is located under a residential building, in my opinion, the retail sale of 
alcohol should be limited to 22.30 pm. 

Kind regards, 

39

mailto:acavouras@hotmail.com


                                                       Appendix E 

Start date End date Times Max 
attendees 

Sale of 
alcohol? 

Entertainment? Late night 
refreshment? 

Police 
objection? 

EPT 
objection? 

01/12/2016 03/12/2016 22:30 - 00:30 each day 160 Yes Yes Yes No No 
06/12/2016 10/12/2016 22:30 - 00:30 each day 160 Yes Yes Yes No No 
14/12/2016 17/12/2016 22:30 - 00:30 each day 160 Yes Yes Yes No No 
21/12/2016 25/12/2016 22:30 - 00:30 each day 160 Yes Yes Yes No No 
28/12/2016 01/01/2017 22:30 - 00:30 each day 

and until 01:30 on 1 Jan 
2017 

160 Yes Yes Yes No No 

13/01/2017 16/01/2017 22:30 - 00:00 160 Yes Yes Yes No No 
10/03/2017 13/03/2017 22:30 - 00:30 160 Yes Yes No No No 

40



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

A
PPEN

D
IX F

41



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Unit 8, 133 Copeland Road, 
London SE15 3SN

Ward(s) of group(s) affected The Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment & Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made by 
Jonathan Wilson and Lorelie Wilson for a premises licence be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Unit 8, 133 Cop
[...]
on evidence, that 
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of 
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

58. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 

51



taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

59. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

60. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

61. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

62. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

63. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance to the  
 Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
           Tel: 020 7525 5748

52



APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A Copy of the application 
 Appendix B Copies of representations submitted by responsible authorities and 

related correspondence
 Appendix C Copy of an email from the Licensing Unit to the applicant
 Appendix D Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final

Dated 28 April 2017
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 May 2017

53



             
[...]
v.uk


                                                                                                                  APPENDIX C                           

From: McArthur, Wesley  
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2017 5:12 PM 
To: 'Jeff Brown' 
Subject: Application for a premises licence - Unit 8, 133 Copeland Road, London, SE15 3SN (our ref: 
L1U 856094) 

Hi Jeff, 

Please find attached a hearing notification in respect of the above application and guidance to the 
hearing procedure. Also attached is this council’s Statement of Licensing Policy which is referred to in 
the outstanding representations. You can reply to the notification via email. 

I advise you to contact Jayne and Carolyn directly to facilitate conciliation. If you reach any 
agreement(s) with them please copy me in. 

On another matter, the time limit to hold the hearing in respect of the application has been extended 
until 18 May 2017 under section 11 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as it is in 
the public interest to do so in that it was expected that the application would be determined by 
conciliating the representations and therefore negating the requirement for a hearing. 

Regards, 

Wesley McArthur 
Principal Enforcement Officer  
London Borough of Southwark  
E-mail: wesley.mcarthur@southwark.gov.uk 
General: licensing@southwark.gov.uk 
Phone: 020 7525 5779 
Fax: 020 7525 5705  
Address: Licensing, Health & Safety, Hub 1, 3rd Floor, 160 Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 

86

mailto:wesley.mcarthur@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@southwark.gov.uk


APPENDIX D
87



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor Sandra Rhule

Other Members

Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Stephanie Cryan

1
1
1

By email

By email
By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Carolyn Sharpe, public health

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  9 May 2017

1
     1

1
     1

     7

14


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Leadbelly's Bar & Kitchen, Unit C, Montreal House, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 7AQ
	Appendix A: current licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix B: Application
	Leadbelly's (857855) - app' amended page 1
	Leadbelly's (857855) - appendix B - the application

	Appendix C: Responsible authorities representations
	Leadbelly's (857855) - PH rep'
	Appendix C – Representations submitted by responsible authorities
	From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2017 3:31 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Public Health Licensing Subject: RE: Major Variation for Tasti, Unit C, Montreal House

	Leadbelly's (857855) - Police rep'
	Dear Sir/Madam
	Re:- Tasti Unit C Montreal House Surrey Quays Road SE16 7AQ

	Leadbelly's (857855) - EPT rep' & withdrawal
	From: McArthur, Wesley  Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2017 11:22 AM To: Earis, Richard Subject: RE: License major variation application: Unit C, Montreal House
	Wesley McArthur  Principal Enforcement Officer  London Borough of Southwark  E-mail: 31TUwesley.mcarthur@southwark.gov.ukU31T  General: 31TUlicensing@southwark.gov.ukU31T  Phone: 020 7525 5779  Fax: 020 7525 5705  Address: Licensing, Health & Safety, ...
	From: Earis, Richard  Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 8:55 AM To: McArthur, Wesley Subject: FW: License major variation application: Unit C, Montreal House Importance: High
	From: annmarie barwick [31TUmailto:manager@leadbellysbar.co.ukU31T]  Sent: Saturday, April 22, 2017 12:41 AM To: Earis, Richard Subject: Re: License major variation application: Unit C, Montreal House
	From:0T 0Tannmarie barwick [31TUmailto:manager@leadbellysbar.co.ukU31T]0T 0T Sent:0T 0TThursday, March 16, 2017 2:48 AM To:0T 0TEaris, Richard; McArthur, Wesley Subject:0T 0TRe: License major variation application: Unit C, Montreal House


	Appendix D: Representations from other persons
	Leadbelly's (857855) - Cllr Cryan rep'
	Appendix D – Representations submitted by other persons
	From: Cryan, Stephanie 30TUstephanie.cryan@southwark.gov.ukU30T Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 12:10 PM To: Jerrom, Charlie; Whittam, Kath; Williams, Bill Subject: RE: Major Variation for Tasti, Unit C, Montreal House

	Leadbelly's (857855) - Cllr Williams rep'
	From: Williams, Bill 30TUbill.williams@southwark.gov.ukU30T Sent: Tuesday, March 07, 2017 5:35 PM To: Cryan, Stephanie; Jerrom, Charlie; Whittam, Kath Subject: RE: Major Variation for Tasti, Unit C, Montreal House

	Leadbelly's (857855) - Cavouras rep'
	From: Anastasia Cavouras [30TUmailto:acavouras@hotmail.comU30T]  Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 10:59 AM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Martin Nicoll; Thomas Griffin Subject: Re Licensing Application Trading Name: Leadbelly's Bar & Kitchen Unit C Montreal Hou...


	Appendix E: Temporary event notices history
	Appendix F: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Unit 8, 133 Copeland Road, SE15 3SN
	Appendix A: The application
	Unit 8 Copeland Park (856094) Appendix A - the application
	Unit 8 Copeland Park (856094) Plans

	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Unit 8 Copeland Park (856094) Police conciliation
	Re:- Jonathan Wilson & Lorelie Wilson, Unit 8, 133 Copeland Road, SE15 3SN
	1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be continually recording at all times th

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 May 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 18 
May 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Kath Whittam, ward councillor
Councillor Bill Williams, ward councillor  
Jack Spiegler, legal representative for the applicant
Henry Dimbleby, applicant 
Stephen Walsh, legal representative for the applicant
Craig Doyle, applicant
Jihong Park, applicant
PC Graham White, Metropolitan Police
PC Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police
Annemarie Barwich, applicant
Paul Graham, applicant
Winston Brown, legal representative for the applicant

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
David Franklin, licensing officer 
Helena Crossly, legal officer  
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer 
Richard Kalu, licensing officer 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as voting members.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 May 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair drew attendees’ attention to the supplemental agenda pack No.1 which 
contained item 7 - Licensing Act 2003: Hawker House, Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey 
Quays Road, London SE16 7LL. 

RESOLVED: 

That agenda item 7 be heard first. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Adele Morris declared that she was using her tablet computer to access the 
meeting papers, but would not be accessing the internet for other purposes, or to send or 
receive emails, messages or tweets concerning the business of the sub-committee for the 
duration of the meeting. 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: HAWKER HOUSE, CANADA WATER RETAIL PARK, SURREY 
QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7LL 

The licensing officer updated the meeting and informed members that TEN 858672 had 
been withdrawn by the applicant. Members asked questions of the licensing officer.

The applicant’s agent, the applicant and the their representatives addressed the sub-
committee. Members asked questions of the applicant, and of their representatives and 
agents. 

The representative of the police addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representative of the police. 

The environmental protection officer addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of 
the environmental protection officer. 

The meeting agreed to hear from Councillor Kath Whittam who spoke about case work 
relating to noise nuisance in the area. 

The police, environmental protection officer and applicant’s agent were each given five 
minutes for summing up. 

The meeting went into closed session at 12.40pm.

The meeting resumed at 1.45pm. The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as the parties were not present.   

RESOLVED: 

That a counter notice be not be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of temporary event notices 858675, 858674 and 858673 served by Jihong Park 
for an event to be held at Hawker House, Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey Quays Road, 
London SE16 7LL.  The TENs will apply to the event taking place between 21:00 on 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 May 2017

Monday 5 June 2017 and 03:00 on Tuesday 6 June 2017.

Conditions

The following additional conditions shall apply:

1. That all of the conditions on the premises licence shall apply to the temporary 
events notice.

The licensing Sub-Committee also make the following recommendations:

i. That the entrance will be via Area 1 only.

ii. That the exit will be via Area 1 and 2.

iii. That there will be no other doors used for the purpose of ingress and egress 
unless in an emergency.

iv. That there will be one dedicated stairway for the purposes of entrance to the 
mezzanine area.

v. That there will be one dedicated stairway for the purposes of exit from the 
mezzanine area.

vi. That coaches transporting patrons for the event will park in the Decathlon car park 
for the duration of the events with the engines turned off.

vii. That all taxi pickups will be from the Decathlon car park.

viii. That all patrons will be directed to take southbound buses along Surrey Quays 
Road 

ix. That waste disposal shall not take place before 08:00.  

x. That there is a minimum of 7 SIA door supervisors outside the premises, 6 SIA 
door supervisors inside the premises, 1 head door man, 10 static SIA door 
supervisors and 6 marshalls.

Reasons

These were temporary event notices given by the premises user Jihong Park, in respect of 
the premises known as Hawker House, Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey Quays Road, 
London SE16 7LL.

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the premises user and their legal 
representative. The applicant confirmed that TENs 858672 for the external area was 
withdrawn, restricting licensable activities in the outside area after 23:00, consistent with 
condition 341 of the current time limited premises licence. The TENs applications were to 
cover a corporate party for staff from Wagamama for a maximum of 1,200. The 
representative for the applicant also advised that they were willing to impose additional 
measures/conditions to address the concerns raised. There was nothing within the 
Licensing Act 2003 that prohibited applying for multiple TENs provided there was 
appropriate segregation between areas and that the TEN capacity limits were not 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 May 2017

breached. This view was supported by many local authorities. The TENs clearly defined 
four distinct areas within the premises: area 1, area 2 and the mezzanine area which 
would be appropriately controlled, so that capacity limits would not breached. This would 
be achieved by the use of SIA registered supervisors and staff to monitor capacity 
numbers and supervise admission to the different areas.  The current TENs were 
proposed in the same format as those which had previously been approved by the council 
and those events had taken place with no problems.

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the Metropolitan Police Service who 
advised that all the applications were for the same event and that the only difference 
between the four applications was the area specified. If allowed, this would result in a total 
attendance of 1,500 people in one premises which was currently covered by one premises 
licence. An event of this size going until 03:00 hours required a time-limited premises 
licence, which allowed for proper consultation with responsible authorities and local 
residents, and conditions to be placed on the licence. The police stated that this was one 
event and the three applications submitted were used to circumvent the consultation 
process.  An event of the size described would have a detrimental effect on the licensing 
objectives, causing public nuisance, anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder in the 
area. The premises were located close to large residential blocks of flats with balconies 
overlooking the premises. Any late night activity would cause nuisance just by the number 
of people entering and exiting the premises and the associated noise.

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the environmental protection officer 
who advised the three TENs artificially circumvented the 499-person limit for TENs by 
splitting what clearly was a single premises, covered by a single premises license, into 
multiple ‘areas’. This was a single event and in practice, it would be impossible for the 
premises supervisor to reasonably control the movement of 1,500 people through the 
premises to be assured that no single area exceeded 499 people at any one time whilst 
licensable activities take place. The TENs would be consenting to something known to be 
unachievable in practice. The officer referred to the recent House of Lords Select 
Committee report on the Licensing Act which covered this issue and which concluded: 
‘Where it appears that notices are being given for TENs simultaneously on adjacent plots 
of land, resulting in effect in the maximum number attending exceeding the 500 person 
limit, we would expect the police or environmental health officers to object, and the 
licensing authority to issue a counter-notice. We recommend that the section 182 
Guidance be amended to make this clear.’

The licensing sub-committee accepted that the provision of TENs within the Licensing Act 
2003 were vague as was the Section 182 guidance which specifically prohibited the 
applicant utilising the TENs in the way sought. The sub-committee were sympathetic to 
concerns raised by the responsible authorities and the recommendation made by the 
House of Lords Select Committee and concur with their views. At this stage, the details in 
the report were recommendations only. Any future TENs application utilised in a similar 
manner (by either the applicant or others) should be decided by a licensing sub-
committee. This licensing sub- committee wished to make it clear that the only reason why 
these TENs were only remotely acceptable, was because there was already a time-limited 
premises licence allowing the same activities until 01:00 Monday to Sunday.  This licence 
does not have a capacity limit, or any additional regulation. By allowing the TENs, the sub-
committee felt that the conditions imposed would provide additional control measures for 
the benefit of the local community.  In future, events of this nature and number must be 
made by either time-limited premises licence applications or alternatively, by variations to 
the same.
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 May 2017

and the four licensing objectives.

The licensing sub-committee considered that it was appropriate and proportionate to 
attach these conditions in order to address the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision. Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of the 
environmental protection team or the relevant officers of the Metropolitan Police Service 
may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by 
the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.  No appeal may be brought 
later than five working days before the day on which the event begins. 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LEADBELLY'S BAR & KITCHEN, UNIT C, MONTREAL 
HOUSE, SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7AQ 

The licensing officer updated the meeting. He informed members that the police and the 
environmental protection team had withdrawn their representations and that the applicant 
had amended their application to request the following:

Opening hours 

Mon – Thu 09:00 - 23:30 
Fri & Sat 09:00 - 00:30

Sale of alcohol

Mon – Thu 09:00 - 23:00 
Fri & Sat 09:00 - 00:00

Members did not ask questions of the licensing officer.

The applicants addressed the sub-committee. Members asked questions of the applicants. 

The meeting went into closed session at 2.00pm

The meeting resumed at 2.35pm.

Members discussed the application and the omissions and inconsistencies in it with the 
applicant.

The applicants withdrew their application in order to submit a new one. 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT 8, 133 COPELAND ROAD, SE15 3SN 

This item was withdrawn to be heard at a later date. 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 May 2017

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


